while Nicco’s equity interest in KEE BVI was 15%.

Immediately after PRC Assets Disposal Completion, KEE Jingmen ceased to be an indirect non-
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and the financial results of KEE Jingmen will no longer
be consolidated into the Company’s consolidated financial statements after PRC Assets Disposal
Completion.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before Share
Transfer Completion; (ii) immediately after Share Transfer Completion and as at the date of this joint
announcement; and (iii) immediately after Share Transfer Completion assuming that all of 9,274,000
vested Share Options have been exercised and converted into Shares:

(i) Immediately
before Share Transfer

Completion

(ii) Immediately
after Share Transfer
Completion and as at
the date of this joint

announcement

(iii) immediately
after Share Transfer
Completion assuming
that all of 9,274,000

vested Share Options
have been exercised and

converted into Shares
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%

The Offeror and
parties acting in
concert with it – – 310,490,000 72.745 310,490,000 71.198

Nicco (Note) 310,490,000 72.745 – – – –
Directors – – – – 1,140,000 0.261
Public shareholders 116,330,000 27.255 116,330,000 27.255 124,464,000 28.541

Total 426,820,000 100.000 426,820,000 100.000 436,094,000 100.000

Note:  Mr. Xu Xipeng, Mr. Xu Xinan and Mr. Chow Hoi Kwang, Albert are beneficial owners of 49.75%, 49.75% and 0.50%

respectively, of the issued share capital of Nicco.

4

MANDATORY UNCONDITIONAL CASH OFFERS

Upon the Share Transfer Completion and completion of the Disposals, the Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it are interested in a total of 310,490,000 Shares, representing approximately 72.745%
of the issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, the Offeror is required to make unconditional
mandatory offers in cash (i) for the Offer Shares, being all the Shares in issue during the offer period,